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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1313641
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 866.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 59.3 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.6
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 2 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 97CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 10368 10368 10368 10368 10368
5° 12102 11255 9716 8437 8160

10° 11962 10248 7677 6540 6401
15° 10448 7827 5652 5224 5509
20° 15505 6561 4179 4472 4930
25° 66813 6803 3249 4029 4789
30° 252639 8253 2744 3878 4693
35° 765860 9924 2565 3932 4962
40° 1269967 9870 2203 4204 5306
45° 1476117 6747 1973 4360 5748
50° 1145860 3697 1956 4582 6538
55° 663217 2432 1952 5134 7086
60° 112117 551 1688 5339 7853
65° 8639 0 1997 5950 8965
70° 1209 0 2467 6546 10222
75° 1065 532 2728 7586 11911
80° 793 793 4066 8034 13687
85° 1581 1581 6521 8102 14425

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 1476117 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 5.2 0.6 0° 60 60 60 60 60
10°-20° 10.8 1.3 5° 70 65 56 49 47 7
20°-30° 34.6 4.0 15° 59 44 32 29 31 19
30°-40° 220.8 25.5 25° 352 36 17 21 25 231
40°-50° 404.2 46.7 35° 3643 47 12 19 24 2306
50°-60° 166.1 19.2 45° 6061 28 8 18 24 4352
60°-70° 14.0 1.6 55° 2209 8 6 17 24 1931
70°-80° 7.0 0.8 65° 21 0 5 15 22 69
80°-90° 3.3 0.4 75° 2 1 4 11 18 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 7 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 50.6 5.8
0°-40° 271.4 31.3
0°-60° 841.7 97.2
0°-90° 866.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 866.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2
2.5° 65.9 65.9 65.9 65.1 65.1 65.9 65.1 65.1 65.1 65.1 64.3

5° 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 70.0 69.2 69.2 68.4 65.1
7.5° 71.6 71.6 71.6 71.6 70.8 70.8 70.8 70.8 70.0 69.2 63.5
10° 68.4 68.4 68.4 67.5 67.5 67.5 66.7 66.7 65.9 65.1 58.6

12.5° 61.9 61.9 61.9 61.9 61.0 61.0 60.2 60.2 59.4 58.6 51.3
15° 58.6 58.6 58.6 57.8 57.8 57.0 56.2 55.3 54.5 52.9 43.9

17.5° 63.5 63.5 62.7 62.7 61.0 59.4 58.6 56.2 54.5 52.1 39.1
20° 84.6 85.5 82.2 79.8 78.1 73.2 70.8 66.7 63.5 59.4 35.8

22.5° 170.9 167.7 162.0 153.0 142.4 133.5 117.2 104.2 95.2 83.0 35.0
25° 351.6 348.3 332.9 319.8 287.3 262.1 227.1 198.6 169.3 140.8 35.8

27.5° 668.2 646.2 642.1 582.7 537.1 472.0 404.5 347.5 295.4 237.6 38.3
30° 1270.4 1245.2 1156.5 1066.9 944.1 804.9 672.2 548.5 445.2 351.6 41.5
31° 1612.2 1636.6 1532.5 1352.6 1171.1 992.9 811.4 654.3 520.9 404.5 43.1
32° 2119.2 2012.6 1902.8 1718.0 1454.3 1226.5 998.6 772.3 596.5 461.4 44.8
33° 2598.6 2535.9 2368.3 2137.9 1821.4 1501.5 1206.1 911.5 689.3 530.6 45.6
34° 3109.7 3040.5 2904.6 2574.2 2226.7 1807.5 1413.6 1071.8 800.0 598.2 46.4
35° 3642.7 3613.4 3351.4 3064.9 2637.6 2132.3 1663.5 1247.6 908.2 660.0 47.2
36° 4179.1 4084.6 3879.6 3461.2 3015.3 2432.6 1925.5 1411.2 1018.1 733.3 47.2
37° 4582.7 4561.6 4289.7 3882.0 3357.9 2753.2 2151.8 1592.7 1128.8 795.9 47.2
38° 5027.9 4944.1 4668.2 4253.1 3680.2 3047.0 2388.6 1750.6 1233.8 852.9 46.4
39° 5403.1 5278.5 5000.2 4590.0 3961.8 3270.0 2576.6 1903.6 1326.6 900.1 45.6
40° 5648.8 5562.6 5272.0 4810.6 4217.3 3480.8 2767.0 2029.7 1395.7 935.9 43.9
41° 5919.8 5776.6 5489.3 5025.4 4402.9 3666.3 2886.7 2112.7 1449.4 959.5 42.3
42° 6081.8 5964.6 5623.6 5169.5 4535.5 3772.1 2984.3 2176.2 1482.0 971.7 39.1
43° 6233.2 6073.7 5741.6 5253.3 4623.4 3847.0 3029.1 2205.5 1489.3 971.7 35.0
44° 6212.8 6061.5 5717.2 5264.7 4642.9 3869.0 3047.8 2206.3 1477.9 959.5 30.9
45° 6060.6 5910.1 5600.0 5165.4 4572.9 3825.8 3010.4 2173.8 1446.2 938.4 27.7
46° 5781.5 5631.8 5394.1 4999.4 4442.7 3728.2 2923.3 2103.0 1393.3 904.2 24.4
47° 5477.9 5332.3 5088.9 4731.6 4220.6 3554.0 2797.2 2003.7 1319.2 854.5 22.0
48° 5037.6 4946.5 4702.3 4397.2 3912.1 3281.4 2575.8 1841.7 1219.9 790.2 18.7
49° 4648.6 4552.6 4338.6 4010.6 3510.1 2964.0 2311.3 1644.8 1090.5 718.6 16.3
50° 4276.7 4192.9 3995.1 3624.8 3147.1 2580.7 1954.0 1396.5 927.8 629.9 13.8
51° 3912.9 3850.3 3648.4 3308.2 2823.2 2286.1 1692.8 1163.0 766.6 522.5 13.0
52° 3547.5 3540.2 3321.3 2977.0 2508.2 1992.3 1438.9 981.5 650.3 438.7 12.2
53° 3154.4 3107.2 2916.0 2606.7 2156.7 1686.3 1219.9 827.7 559.9 373.6 10.6
54° 2706.8 2653.9 2448.8 2169.7 1762.0 1381.1 983.1 669.0 466.3 315.8 9.8
55° 2208.8 2118.4 1969.5 1683.0 1376.2 1053.9 759.3 529.8 372.7 262.9 8.1
56° 1675.7 1585.4 1501.5 1290.7 1010.0 786.2 565.6 406.1 291.4 207.5 7.3
57° 1165.4 1160.5 1023.0 861.0 675.5 535.5 387.4 286.5 205.9 161.1 5.7
58° 756.1 730.8 642.9 549.3 441.9 334.5 249.0 194.5 140.0 109.9 4.9
59° 529.8 479.3 432.1 366.2 278.3 210.8 160.3 124.5 96.8 76.5 3.3
60° 325.5 315.0 283.2 223.0 180.7 148.9 119.6 92.0 70.8 54.5 1.6

62.5° 92.8 94.4 85.5 75.7 65.1 56.2 50.5 43.1 35.8 28.5 0.0
65° 21.2 20.3 22.0 20.3 18.7 18.7 16.3 14.6 13.0 12.2 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 6.5 6.5 5.7 5.7 5.7 4.9 4.9 4.1 4.1 3.3 0.0
70° 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.0

72.5° 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.8
75° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

77.5° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 0.8 1.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
80° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

82.5° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
85° 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.8

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2 60.2
2.5° 62.7 59.4 57.0 54.5 53.7 53.7

5° 61.0 56.2 51.3 48.8 47.2 47.2
7.5° 56.2 50.5 45.6 43.1 42.3 42.3
10° 50.5 43.9 39.1 37.4 37.4 36.6

12.5° 43.9 37.4 34.2 33.4 33.4 33.4
15° 36.6 31.7 29.3 29.3 30.1 30.9

17.5° 30.9 26.0 25.2 26.9 28.5 28.5
20° 26.0 22.8 22.8 24.4 26.0 26.9

22.5° 22.0 19.5 20.3 22.8 25.2 26.0
25° 19.5 17.1 18.7 21.2 23.6 25.2

27.5° 16.3 15.5 17.1 20.3 23.6 24.4
30° 13.8 13.8 16.3 19.5 22.8 23.6
31° 13.0 13.0 16.3 19.5 22.8 23.6
32° 12.2 13.0 15.5 19.5 22.8 23.6
33° 11.4 12.2 15.5 18.7 22.8 23.6
34° 10.6 12.2 15.5 18.7 22.8 23.6
35° 9.8 12.2 15.5 18.7 22.8 23.6
36° 9.0 11.4 14.6 18.7 22.8 23.6
37° 8.1 11.4 14.6 18.7 22.8 23.6
38° 7.3 10.6 14.6 18.7 22.8 23.6
39° 7.3 10.6 13.8 18.7 22.0 23.6
40° 6.5 9.8 13.8 18.7 22.0 23.6
41° 5.7 9.8 13.8 17.9 22.0 23.6
42° 4.9 9.0 13.0 17.9 22.0 23.6
43° 4.1 9.0 13.0 17.9 22.0 23.6
44° 4.1 8.1 13.0 17.9 22.0 23.6
45° 3.3 8.1 13.0 17.9 22.0 23.6
46° 2.4 8.1 13.0 17.9 22.0 23.6
47° 2.4 7.3 12.2 17.9 22.0 23.6
48° 1.6 7.3 12.2 17.9 22.0 23.6
49° 1.6 7.3 12.2 17.9 22.0 24.4
50° 1.6 7.3 12.2 17.1 22.0 24.4
51° 0.8 7.3 12.2 17.1 22.0 24.4
52° 0.8 7.3 11.4 17.1 22.8 24.4
53° 0.8 6.5 11.4 17.1 22.8 24.4
54° 0.8 6.5 11.4 17.1 22.8 23.6
55° 0.8 6.5 11.4 17.1 22.0 23.6
56° 0.8 5.7 11.4 17.1 22.0 23.6
57° 0.8 5.7 10.6 16.3 22.0 22.8
58° 0.8 5.7 10.6 16.3 22.0 22.8
59° 0.8 5.7 10.6 16.3 21.2 22.8
60° 1.6 4.9 9.8 15.5 21.2 22.8

62.5° 1.6 4.9 9.8 15.5 20.3 22.0
65° 1.6 4.9 9.0 14.6 20.3 22.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1313641
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R209727DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.6 4.1 8.1 13.8 19.5 21.2
70° 1.6 4.9 8.1 13.0 18.7 20.3

72.5° 2.4 4.1 7.3 12.2 17.9 19.5
75° 2.4 4.1 7.3 11.4 17.1 17.9

77.5° 3.3 4.1 6.5 9.8 15.5 16.3
80° 3.3 4.1 5.7 8.1 13.0 13.8

82.5° 3.3 4.1 4.1 6.5 9.8 10.6
85° 2.4 3.3 3.3 4.1 6.5 7.3

87.5° 2.4 3.3 2.4 1.6 3.3 3.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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